
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

30 January 2020 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND 

SERVICE DELIVERY will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on WEDNESDAY, 

5TH FEBRUARY, 2020 at 7.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 -
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

2.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   To receive Declaration of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

5.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10 due notice of which 
has been given. 
 

 

6.   Overview of Complaints – 2018/2019 
 

3 - 6 

7.   Air Quality 
 

7 - 20 

8.   Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020-24 
 

21 - 52 

9.   Scrutiny Committee for Community, Service Delivery & Customer 
Service - Work Programme 
 

53 - 54 



 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service 

Delivery: Councillors A Boutrup (Chair), Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair), L Bennett, P Chapman, 
R Clarke, B Dempsey, S Ellis, I Gibson, J Henwood, T Hussain, J Mockford, M Pulfer, 
S Smith, A Sparasci and D Sweatman 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020



 
 

 

OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS – 2018/2019 

Purpose of Report 

1. To provide Members with annual information about formal complaints received by the 
Council from 1st April 2018 to 31st March 2019. It also summarises the complaints 
referred to the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) during the same period. 

Background 

2. In 2017/18 t
[...]
 on 2017-18 and 
welcomed the constructive way in which the large majority of authorities work with 
them to remedy injustices and to take steps to improve services.  The number of 
cases where authorities have offered a suitable remedy during their local complaints 
process before being submitted to the LGO has increased by a fifth on last year. 

REPORT OF: Simon Hughes, Head of Digital and Customer Services 
Contact Officer: Karen Speirs, Customer Services Manager, Customer Services and 

Communications Email: karen.speirs@midsussex.gov.uk 01444 
477510 

Wards Affected: (All) 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Customer Service and Service Delivery 
 5th February 2020 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 3

Agenda Item 6

https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/mid-sussex-district-council/statistics
https://www.lgo.org.uk/your-councils-performance/mid-sussex-district-council/statistics


 
 

 

6. The LGO states that it is important to understand that, taken alone, the volume of 
complaints does not indicate the quality of an authority’s services.  High volumes of 
complaints can be a sign of an open, learning organisation, and they consider an 
authority’s willingness to accept fault where it has occurred and to put things right as 
a more insightful marker than complaint volumes.  

7. A complaint is classed as upheld if the LGO find some fault in the way the local 
authority acted, including where it has been acknowledged that a fault has been 
made and action offered to be taken, but the person still requires an independent 
review.  For the Council, this is normally when the complainant, having received a 
response from the Business Unit Leader at stage one, and then by an independent 
Head of Service at stage two, is still dissatisfied with the outcome of their complaint. 

8. The Council follows the LGO good practice guidance for complaints for Councils: 

 Ensuring reports
[...]
ttps://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/local-government-complaint-reviews
https://www.lgo.org.uk/information-centre/reports/annual-review-reports/local-government-complaint-reviews


 

AIR QUALITY  

Purpose of Report 

1. To inform Members about our Annual Status Report on air quality and highlight the air 
quality programme across the District. 

Recommendations  

The Committee is recommended to endorse the approach of the Council on Air 
Quality Management. 

Background 

2. Statutory responsibility for monitoring and assessing air quality sits with the Council 
under Part IV of the Environment Act 1995. Areas where pollutants exceed, or are likely 
to exceed, Government health based air quality objectives are declared as Air Quality 
Management Areas (AQMAs) and we are required to produce an air quality Action plan 
(AQAP) to demonstrate how we will improve air quality in the AQMA. Councils are also 
required to produce an Annual Status Report (ASR) for the Department of Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (Defra) for their approval. 

3. Where air quality problems resulting in AQMAs are related to traffic, which is the case for 
all AQMAs in West Sussex, West Sussex County Council as the highway authority, has 
a statutory responsibility to work with the relevant District or Borough Council to develop 
and deliver the action plans for these AQMAs. Highways England has an equivalent 
responsibility to work with the relevant District and Borough Council in relation to the 
Strategic Road Network where there are AQMAs (i.e. the A27, the M23 and the A23 to 
the south of Pease Pottage). 

4. The Annual Status Report (ASR) report provides an overview of air quality in Mid 
Sussex. It contains details of monitored pollutants and incorporates information on 
changes or potential changes to the environment due to new processes or 
developments. This allows us to identify potential impacts on air quality which we need to 
consider and mitigate. The report also includes an update on the actions within the 
AQAP to address air pollution in the district. 

5. Mid Sussex District Council’s Annual Status Report for 2018 was approved by Defra in 
August 2019 and is available to view on the MSDC website under Environment/Air-
Quality. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services.  
Contact Officer: Adam Dracott Team Leader Environmental Protection 

Email: adam.dracott@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477382 
Wards Affected: ALL 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service 

Delivery  
 5th February 2020 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:adam.dracott@midsussex.gov.uk


 

6. As air pollutants do not recognise boundaries we work in partnership with our colleagues 
in the other districts, boroughs and Counties to deliver air quality. The group is Sussex 
wide and is known as the Sussex Air Quality Partnership, with representatives from 
Public Health, County Highways, the Environmental Research Group at King’s College 
London and the air quality specialists from the district and boroughs. 

7. Generally, in Mid Sussex District we have good air quality, but we do have one hotspot 
where exceedances of one pollutant has been identified. Such hotspots exist widely in 
Central London. On account of this, in 2012 we declared an Air Quality Management 
Area at the Stonepound Crossroads, Hassocks due to levels of nitrogen dioxide (NO2) 
exceeding the air quality objective level of 40ug/m3 expressed as an annual mean 
concentration. Once the declaration had been made, we produced an Action Plan listing 
a number of measures to improve and reduce the pollutant levels. Early indication is that 
the air quality is improving. We also have a Members’ Air Quality Steering Group 
supported by the relevant officers from the district and county which meets annually to 
audit and direct the 
[...]
t a development will either create a new air quality management area, conflict with the 
air quality action plan of an existing AQMA or have a significant adverse impact on 
existing air quality for an application to be refused on air quality grounds.  

28. Sustainable transport across all sectors, business, schools, home owners etc, with 
improved cycle routes and infrastructure to encourage people out of their cars results in 
air quality improvement. Sussex Air Quality Partnership has had a successful bid for 
Defra funding for an anti-idling project to be run throughout Sussex, targeting schools 
and businesses close to pollution hotspots, including two schools in Hassocks. Parking 
strategies can also be a valuable tool in incentivising low emission vehicles. 

29. Working with our colleagues across the County to deliver a joined-up approach to 
improving Air quality in County. In October 2018 West Sussex County Council and the 
District and Boroughs came together to form a Member led Inter-Authority Air Quality 
Group with an aim to develop and agree an annual action plan and monitor progress and 
impacts of air quality actions across the County.  
 
 

Future considerations for air quality management 

30. The Environment Bill 2019-2020 was announced in the Queen’s speech on 14 October 
2019 with implications for the legal framework of environmental stewardship for the UK. 
It will address the environmental governance gaps following withdrawal from the EU and 
sets a series of environmental principles. There will be a new Office for Environmental 
Protection (OEP) which will become an independent watchdog monitoring progress in 
improving the natural environment. The OEP will hold public authorities to account in the 
way the European Commission monitored member states. 
 

31. The Bill makes a clear commitment to improve air quality by setting legally binding 
targets for fine particulate matter (PM2.5), the most damaging pollutant to human health. 
 

32. 
[...]
ty must declare an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and prepare an 
Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP), setting out the measures it intends to put in place in 
pursuit of achieving the objectives. 
 

Financial Implications 

36. Costs related to monitoring of air quality from laboratory analysis of diffusion tubes and 
officer time in installing and collecting the tubes are covered in the environmental health 
budget. 
 

Risk Implications 

37. We are legally required to produce an Annual Status Report on the air quality in the 
district. Failure to do so would see a formal challenge from Defra and/or our residents. 

Equality and Customer Service implications 

38. Air quality affects all our residents and our monitoring reflects the entire district. In 
recent years, air quality has increased in profile amongst the public and in the media 

and this has led to the Environmental Protection Team dealing with more enquiries and 
service requests. 

 
 

Background Papers 

39. Annual Status Report July 2019 Found on MSDC website at 
https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/media/4551/2019-air-quality-annual-statement-status-

report.pdf 
 

Clean Air Strategy 2019, Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, 2019 
found at 

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachmen
t_data/file/770715/clean-air-strategy-2019.pdf 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 14

https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/media/4551/2019-air-quality-annual-statement-status-report.pdf
https://www.midsussex.gov.uk/media/4551/2019-air-quality-annual-statement-status-report.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/770715/clean-air-strategy-2019.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/770715/clean-air-strategy-2019.pdf


 

 
Road to Zero Strategy – Next steps towards cleaner road transport and deli
[...]
nd Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 18



 

Appendix 3 
 

Particulate Matter – PM 2.5 

 
 

 
  

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 19



 

Appendix 4 
 

 
 

20.0

25.0

30.0

35.0

40.0

45.0

50.0

2
0
1

1

2
0
1

2

2
0
1

3

2
0
1

4

2
0
1

5

2
0
1

6

2
0
1

7

2
0
1

8

N
O

2
u

g
/m

3
 (

b
ia

s
 c

o
rr

e
c

te
d

)

Year

Nitrogen Dioxide Monitoring Trends in AQMA Hassocks  
2011 - 2018

Traffic lights
Keymer Road
Hassocks
MSAQ10

Distance corrected results
for Traffic lights
Keymer Road
Hassocks
MSAQ10

Northern Façade
(residential premises)
Keymer Road
Hassocks
MSAQ11

Eastern Façade
(residential premises)
Keymer Road
Hassocks
MSAQ23

Western Façade
(residential premises)
Keymer Road
Hassocks
MSAQ24

 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 20



EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY SCHEME 2020-24 
 
REPORT OF: TOM CLARK, HEAD OF REGULATORY SERVICES  
Contact Officer: Neal Barton, Policy, Performance and Partnerships Manager 

Email: Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477588 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: 
Report to: 

No 
Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service 
Delivery 
Date of meeting: 5th February 2020 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report provides Members with a proposed Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020-

24 for consultation and approval by Council.  It also proposes that in approving the 
scheme, the Council adopts the International Holocaust Remembrance Alliance’s 
(IHRA) working definition of antisemitism. 

 
Recommendations  
 
2. The Committee is requested to: 
 

2.1 Consider the proposed Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020-24 for 
consultation attached at Appendix 1;  

2.2 Recommend to Council at the meeting on 1st April 2020 that the 
Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020-24 be adopted, subject to any 
comments or amendments following the consultation;  

2.3 Recommend to Council that in approving the scheme the Council also 
adopts the IHRA definition of antisemitism.  

2.4 To note the Equality and Diversity Report 2019 set out in Appendix A. 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
 
3. The Council’s current Equality and Diversity Scheme 2016 – 20 was adopted in 

March 2016.  This was a reflection of the Equality Act 2010, which brought together a 
number of pieces of legislation such as the Sex Discrimination Act, Race Relations 
Act and Disability Discrimination Act.  The Act also brought in a number of new 
responsibilities for councils, including a public sector equality duty and a requirement 
to promote equality of opportunity between those with “protected characteristics” and 
others. The Act is now 10 years old and bedded into public life. 

 
4. The public sector equality duty means that the Council must in the exercise of its 

functions have due regard to: 
 

 eliminating unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act 

 advancing equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not 

 fostering good relations between people who share a protected characteristic 
and those who do not. 

 
The nine protected characteristics are: 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Neal.Barton@midsussex.gov.uk


 age 

 sex 

 race 

 disability 

 religion or belief 

 pregnancy and maternity 

 sexual orientation 

 marriage and civil partnership 

 gender reassignment 
 

5. In addition to the protected characteristics, the Council’s equality and diversity 
activities address issues arising from residential location and income or skill level.  It 
also covers supporting the needs of the armed forces community. 

 
Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020-24 
 
6. The Council’s proposed new Equality and Diversity Scheme is included at Appendi
[...]
e community, and 
especially those groups protected by the Equality Act 2010, when we plan and 
deliver our services. 
3. We will seek to prevent discrimination and to promote good relations between 
different sectors of our community. 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 22



4. As an employer, we will seek to promote equality and respect for diversity in the 
workplace by providing appropriate staff policies, training and support, including 
assistance for former members of the armed forces. 

 
IHRA Definition of Antisemitism 
 
9. The Government has requested that all councils formally adopt the International 

Holocaust Remembrance Alliance (IHRA) Working Definition of Antisemitism and to 
use it on all appropriate occasions.  This has already been adopted by over 200 
councils and reads as follows: 

 
“Antisemitism is a certain perception of Jews, which may be expressed as hatred 
toward Jews. Rhetorical and physical manifestations of antisemitism are directed 
toward Jewish or non-Jewish individuals and/or their property, toward Jewish 
community institutions and religious facilities.” 

 
10. The proposed new Equality and Diversity Scheme under Religion or Belief refers to 

the Council adopting the IHRA definition.  The Alliance has issued guidelines on the 
manifestations of antisemitism, which are set out in appendix 2. 

 
Consultation Arrangements 
 
11 It is proposed that a 6-week consultation should take place on the new scheme 

through the Council’s website and contact with the main equality related groups in 
Mid Sussex that the Council works with.  These include Age UK, Mid Sussex Older 
People’s Council, Mid Sussex Voluntary Action, Citizens Advice, Social Landlords, 
foodbanks, Town and Parish Councils.  Comments received will be taken into 
account in the final version that is to be considered by Full Council on 1st April 2020.  
It is proposed that any minor changes.to the scheme are agreed in consultation with 
the Chairman of this Scrutiny Committee prior to consideration at Full Council. 

 
Policy Context 
 
12. The delivery of the Council’s Equality Objectives will make a major contribution to the 

Council’s priorities set out in the Corporate Plan, especially effective and responsive 
services and strong and resilient communities. 

 
Other Options Considered 
 
13. The report provides a new Equality and Diversity Scheme, which is designed to set 

out a programme to meet the Council’s statutory requirements under the Equality 
Act.  No other practicable options were identified. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
14. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
Risk Management Implications 
 
15. The Equality and Diversity Scheme and Progress Report helps the Council to 

demonstrate that it is meeting the public sector equalities duty under the Equality Act 
and to avoid the risks associated with non-compliance. 

 
Equalities and customer service implications 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 23



16. The purpose of the scheme is to set out the Council’s approach to delivering its 
duties under the Equality Act and ensuring access to its services. 

 
Other material implications 
 
17. None. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 24



1 
 

Appendix 1 

 

 
 
 

Mid Sussex District Council 
 
 
 

Equality and Diversity Scheme 
 
 
 

2020 – 2024 
 
 
 

January 2020 
  

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 25



2 
 

Contents 
 
1. Foreword from the Cabinet Member for Community 
 
2. The Council’s Equality Objectives 
 
3. Protected Groups in Mid Sussex and meeting their needs 
 
4. Responsibility for the Scheme and Monitoring Arrangements 
 
Appendix A 2019 Equalities and Diversity Progress Report  
 
  

Scrutiny C
[...]
rogress report, setting out Equality and Diversity activity in 
2019. 
 

PROGRESS IN DELIVERING SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS IN 2019 
 
This section identifies service improvements for the protected groups, together with those who 
may find it difficult to access services by virtue of where they live and those with poor skills or 
low incomes.  It also updated on initiatives to support the armed forces community.  Some of 
our initiatives cover a range of equality issues.  These include our systems for reporting and 
dealing with hate crime and anti-social behaviour; safeguarding; the operation of our grants 
scheme; provision of activities through our leisure centres; and the Health and Wellbeing 
service. 
 
Hate Crime Reporting 
 
Figures for Hate Crimes reported in Mid Sussex for the last two years are shown below: 
 

 Mid Sussex West Sussex 

Type of Hate Crime 2019 2018 2019 2018 

Transgender 8 8 36 27 

Religion 9 7 83 76 

Disablist 15 10 139 113 

Sexuality 22 13 196 141 

Race 84 77 783 640 

Total 138 115 1,237 997 

 
A hate incident/hate crime is any incident where the victim or another person believes that 
they, the victim has been targeted because of their perceived race, religion, sexual orientation, 
disability or gender identity.  Sussex Police point out that hate crimes are under reported and 
the increases are seen in part as the success of initiatives to raise awareness of hate crime 
and how it can be reported.  This also follows national trends. 
 
Safeguarding  
 
Mid Sussex District Council continues to work in partnership with both the West Sussex 
Safeguarding Children’s Board and Safeguarding Adults Board to ensure co-ordinated 
responses across West Sussex.  The Council’s Safeguarding Children and Adults Policy has 
been accompanied by a programme of training for both Members and Officers.  
 
Support to community organisations through our Grants Scheme 
 
The operation of our grants scheme continues to support a wide range of community 
org
[...]
ality-and-diversity/equality-impact-assessment/
http://www.midsussex.gov.uk/my-council/about-the-council/equality-and-diversity/equality-impact-assessment/


11 
 

 

CONCLUSIONS AND LOOKING FORWARD TO THE YEAR AHEAD 
 
This report includes many examples of how the Council, working with its partners, is providing 
for the needs of the protected groups in the District and addressing disparities arising from 
where people live and their income or skill level. 
 
The Council will be looking to further develop its equality and diversity work in the year ahead.  
Specific areas for development in 2020 include: 
 

 Further work to ensuring that the Council’s main reception is accessible for people with 
dementia and their carers. 

 Delivering additional Changing Places public toilets in the District  

 Further development of the Council’s work to support the commitments in the Armed 
Forces Covenant. 

 Providing play equipment for children with disabilities through our parks investment 
programme. 

 Supporting community groups through grant funding to provide street parties to mark the 
75th anniversary of VE day in May 2020. 

 Providing training to staff and Members on recognising and responding to hate and 
extremism. 

 Delivering a mental health awareness event during “Time to Talk” day in February 2020. 
 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, CUSTOMER SERVICES AND SERVICE 
DELIVERY WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery 
to note its Work Programme for 2019/20. 

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme.  The Work Programme 
will be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required. 

Recommendations  

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

Background 

4.  It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a 
new Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny 
of emerging issues during the year.  

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 is set out below: 

 
Meeting Date 

 
Item 

 
Reason for Inclusion 

 
18 March 2020 

 

 
Building Control Service 

 
To inform Members on the service 
provided by the Building Control 
department. 
 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Financial Implications 

7.  None. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alexander Austin,  Democratic Services Officer 

Email: alexander.austin@midsussex.gov.uk 
Tel: 01444 477062 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 53

Agenda Item 9

mailto:alexander.austin@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

Background Papers 

 None. 

Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery - 5 February 2020 54


	Agenda
	6 Overview of Complaints – 2018/2019
	7 Air Quality
	8 Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020-24
	Appendix 1 - Equalities and Diversity Scheme 2020
	Appendix 2 - IHRA Defintion of Antisemitism
	Appendix A - Annual Report 2019 on progress to the Single Equalities and Diversity Scheme

	9 Scrutiny Committee for Community, Service Delivery & Customer Service - Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Community, 
Customer Services and Service Delivery 
held on Wednesday, 5th February, 2020 

from 7.00  - 8.02 pm 
 
 

Present:  
Anthea Lea (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

L Bennett 
M Belsey 
A Bennett 
P Chapman 
R Clarke 
 

J Dabell 
B Dempsey 
S Ellis 
I Gibson 
J Henwood 
 

T Hussain 
J Mockford 
S Smith 
D Sweatman 
 

 
Absent: Councillors A Boutrup, M Pulfer and A Sparasci 
 
  

 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors R de Mierre, S Hillier and N Webster 

 
 
 

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 -SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
In the absence of Councillor Boutrup, the Vice Chairman Councillor Anthea Lea took 
her place as Chairman for this meeting. With the agreement of Committee Members, 
Councillor Ellis acted as Vice Chairman. 
 
Councillor Dabell substituted for Councillor Pulfer. Councillor M Belsey substituted for 
Cllr Boutrup, Councillor A Bennett substituted for Councillor Sparasci. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Pulfer, Boutrup and Sparasci. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATION OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5 OVERVIEW OF COMPLAINTS – 2018/2019  



 
 

 
 

 
Mat Jarman, Business Unit Leader for Customer Services and Communications 
introduced the Complaints Annual Report. He noted an increase in compliments and 
a decrease in complaints received during the year. Member’s attention was drawn to 
paragraph 14 which explained why there was a difference in the number of 
complaints and enquiries received and determined, as some complaints are dealt 
with outside of the reporting year. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services welcomed the report. As there were no 
questions from Members, the Chairman took Members to the recommendation which 
was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED  
  
Scrutiny Committee for Community, Customer Services and Service Delivery noted 
the report. 
 

6 AIR QUALITY  
 
The Chairman began by thanking Officers for the training provided on Air Quality on 
4 February. This was reiterated by those Members who attended.  
 
Adam Dracott, Team Leader for Environmental Protection introduced the report. It is 
based on information provided to the Department for the Environment, Food and 
Rural Affairs (DEFRA) and was approved by them in August 2019. The Council 
currently has 33 monitoring sites which show a gradual decrease in pollution from 
nitrogen dioxide (NO2), and one Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) around part 
of the Stonepound Crossroads in Hassocks. 
 
Members discussed the issues of particulate matter and short-term exposure to 
nitrogen dioxide around routes to schools. The Team Leader for Environmental 
Protection confirmed that current modelling does not register levels sufficient to 
trigger problematic short-term exposure levels. The Council is part of the Sussex Air 
Quality Partnership which secured funding from DEFRA to work with schools on an 
anti-idling project. Alongside this, there is work underway on school travel plans to 
encourage a modal shift from car travel to walking.  
 
Discussion was held on the AQMA at Stonepound Crossroads and it was noted that 
continual improvements to the vehicle fleet was a contributing factor to the downward 
trend of NO2 in the area. A Member queried the potential to amend the report to 
reflect different KPI’s and key actions to mitigate the air quality issues. There is 
limited scope to amend the content of the report as items are prescribed by DEFRA, 
however Members were encouraged to put suggestions through the Air Quality 
Steering Group for the AQMA at Hassocks for consideration. 
 
Members discussed the funding potential for more sophisticated monitoring stations 
in the major towns across the District, as well as other steps that the Council can 
take to improve air quality. The Head of Digital and Customer Service confirmed that 
the next revision of the Council’s Sustainability Strategy was in development to look 
at wider Council aspiration. It was also noted that a real-time air quality monitoring 
station was being proposed in the Service Plans for 2020/21, which if successful 
could be rolled out in appropriate areas. 
 
The topic of wood burning stoves and bonfires was discussed and it was confirmed 
that the Sussex Air Quality Partnership has carried out a promotional campaign to 



 
 

 
 

raise awareness of the issue of domestic solid fuel burning and is in the process of 
analysing survey responses on this subject, as well as promoting cleaner fuel options 
and upgrading appliances. 
 
A Member raised the subject of funding for cycling route improvements around 
Hassocks and it was agreed that the Team Leader for Environmental Protection will 
provide a written response to Members following the meeting  
 
The Cabinet Member for Community concluded by noting that the monitoring sites 
across the District record NO2 levels significantly below the national average and 
that the Council continues to work with West Sussex County Council and the Sussex 
Air Quality Partnership to mitigate against the impact of traffic and other factors on air 
quality. Examples of ‘Cut your Engine’ signage commissioned by the Council were 
also displayed to Members and these will be rolled out for a short time in a variety of 
locations to encourage more environmentally friendly driving habits. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation which was agreed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee endorsed the approach of the Council on Air Quality Management. 
 

7 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY SCHEME 2020-24  
 
Neal Barton, Policy, Performance and Partnerships Manager introduced the report 
which asks Members to consider a new Equality and Diversity Scheme as the 
existing scheme concludes this year. Minor amendments to the objectives have been 
made in the new Scheme, including making reference to work supporting the Armed 
Forces through the Armed Forces Covenant. The Annual Equality and Diversity 
report is also for consideration and includes information on the gender pay gap which 
is a requirement to report to the Government. 
 
It was noted that the Scheme covers the nine protected characteristics but also looks 
at the intersectionality of those disadvantaged by virtue of where they live or their 
income level. This wider scope was welcomed by Members. Under that wider remit, it 
was deemed appropriate to include the Armed Forces, as this had been a request of 
the Committee in past meetings. He also drew Members attention of the 
recommendation that the Council adopts the IHRA definition of antisemitism. 
 
Clarification was sought on the information held by the Council on places of worship 
in addition to those related to Christianity. The Policy, Performance and Partnerships 
Manager agreed to provide information outside of the meeting. It was also agreed 
that any views regarding the use of a Christian Prayer prior to Council meetings 
should be raised with the Chairman of the Council. The Policy, Performance and 
Partnerships Manager also clarified individual points raised on the report around the 
meaning of ‘disability’ and the groups to be contacted as part of the consultation 
period. 
 
Discussion was held on the importance of installing more Changing Places toilets 
across the District, including ones that remain open outside of normal retail hours. 
Information was also provided on the services offered by the Wellbeing Team to 
target men of an older generation who would not usually seek medical attention, and 
to encourage women of school leaving age to take up exercise programmes. 
 



 
 

 
 

A Member asked that the new Scheme highlight the importance of using correct 
language and terminology and it was agreed that this would be added in. 
 
The Vice Chairman and the Cabinet Member for Community welcomed the Council’s 
support in providing grant money to local groups celebrating the 75th Anniversary of 
VE day as it is another opportunity to support an area of the community that may be 
vulnerable by virtue of age and rural location.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations which were agreed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee: 
 
2.1  Considered the proposed Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020-24 for 

consultation attached at Appendix 1; 
 
2.2  Agreed to recommend to Council at the meeting on 1st April 2020 that the 

Equality and Diversity Scheme 2020-24 be adopted, subject to any 
comments or amendments following the consultation; 

 
2.3  Agreed to recommend to Council that in approving the scheme the Council 

also adopts the IHRA definition of antisemitism. 
 
2.4 Noted the Equality and Diversity Report 2019 set out in Appendix A. 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR COMMUNITY, SERVICE DELIVERY & CUSTOMER 
SERVICE - WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services and Solicitor to the Council, introduced the 
Work Programme noting that a new item had been put forward to the Chairman and 
this was under consideration for inclusion in the programme.  
 
The Chairman noted that no Member wish to speak so moved to the 
recommendation to note the contents of the Committee’s Work Programme for 
2019/20 which was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10 DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.02 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


